made that it is difficult to take account of warnings that were themselves issued 

without regard to proper process).  

Orders   

[61] For the reasons given the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent, Johannink Investments Limited, is to pay to the 

applicant, Ms Koren Sullivan, the sum of $5,053.25 (five thousand and 

fifty three dollars and twenty five cents) as reimbursement of wages 

lost as a result of Ms Sullivan’s unjustified dismissal; and 

(ii)  The respondent is to pay the applicant a further $3,000.00 (three 

thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and